TABLE 2 Comparison of Crime Rate Aboard Cruise Ships: 2003-2005 vs. 2007-2008

Offences reported
Annual average

Passenger count, 2003-05
Annual average

Average pax cruise

length (days)

Annualized pax exposure
Annual average pax count
x (6.9/365)

Daily crew size

Total annualized
person exposure

2007-20082

2003-2005" ‘
Sexual Assault Robbery
149 4.

49.67 133
31,068,000 31,068,000
10,365,000 10,356,000
6.9 6.9
195771 195771
86,035 86,035
281,806 281,806 |
17.6 0.5

Rate of crime per 100,000

Offences reported (13 months)

Annualized rate
Pax count 2007 + 2008
Annual Average

Average pax cruise lengths

Daily pax exposure
Passenger count x (7.0/146)

Daily crew size®

Total daily (annualized)
person exposure

Rate of crime per 100,000

260
240
25,760,000
12,880,000

7.0

246,338

107,149
353,487

69.7

Sexual Assault3

Robbery*
118
25,760,000
12,880,000

7.0
246,338

107,149
353,487

33.4

1 Source: Statement on Crime aboard Cruise Ships, James Allan Fox, March 7, 2006, in Congressional hearings. Data was for a period of three full

years. 2 Source: Enclosure with letter dated June 19, 2008 from Mr. Richard C. Powers (Assistant Director, Office of Congressional Affairs, Federal Bureau
of Investigation) to Honourable Frank Lautenberg (Chairman, Subcommittee on Surface Transportation and Merchant Marine Infrastructure, Safety, and
Security, United States Senate). 3 Sexual Assault includes the categories of “sexual assault” (N =169) and “sexual contact” (N=91). 4 Robbery includes
“theft of items valued over US$10,000” (N=24) and “theft of items valued at less than US$10,000 (N=104). 5 Source: CLIA Cruise Industry Overview,
Marketing Edition 2006 (latest data available). 6 The same ratio of passenger-to-crew used in 2003-2005 (0.434967541) is used here.
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