TABLE 2 Comparison of Crime Rate Aboard Cruise Ships: 2003–2005 vs. 2007–2008

	2003-20051			2007-2008²	
	Sexual Assault	Robbery		Sexual Assault ³	Robbery⁴
Offences reported	149	4	Offences reported (13 months)	260	128
Annual average	49.67	1.33	Annualized rate	240	118
Passenger count, 2003-05	31,068,000	31,068,000	Pax count 2007 + 2008	25,760,000	25,760,000
Annual average	10,365,000	10,356,000	Annual Average	12,880,000	12,880,000
Average pax cruise length (days)	6.9	6.9	Average pax cruise length ⁵	7.0	7.0
Annualized pax exposure Annual average pax count × (6.9/365)	195,771	195,771	Daily pax exposure Passenger count × (7.0/146)	246,338	246,338
Daily crew size	86,035	86,035	Daily crew size ⁶	107,149	107,149
Total annualized person exposure	281,806	281,806	Total daily (annualized) person exposure	353,487	353,487
Rate of crime per 100,000	17.6	0.5	Rate of crime per 100,000	69.7	33.4

¹ Source: Statement on Crime aboard Cruise Ships, James Allan Fox, March 7, 2006, in Congressional hearings. Data was for a period of three full years. 2 Source: Enclosure with letter dated June 19, 2008 from Mr. Richard C. Powers (Assistant Director, Office of Congressional Affairs, Federal Bureau of Investigation) to Honourable Frank Lautenberg (Chairman, Subcommittee on Surface Transportation and Merchant Marine Infrastructure, Safety, and Security, United States Senate). 3 Sexual Assault includes the categories of "sexual assault" (N = 169) and "sexual contact" (N=91). 4 Robbery includes "theft of items valued over US\$10,000" (N=24) and "theft of items valued at less than US\$10,000 (N=104). 5 Source: CLIA Cruise Industry Overview, Marketing Edition 2006 (latest data available). 6 The same ratio of passenger-to-crew used in 2003–2005 (0.4349675411) is used here.